contractor is consortium) (as per MOU between the parties) 

and as per the price break up given in the price bid, in 

consideration of satisfactory completion of all the works 

covered by the scope of under the contract price of  

₹144,00,00,000.00 (Rupees One forty four crores only) 

[(LSTK-₹ 120,98,31,220.63 (Rupees One Hundred Twenty 

Crores Ninety Eight Lakhs Thirty One Thousand Two 

Hundred Twenty And Paise Sixty Three Only) and O&M  

₹ 23,01,68,779.37 (Rupees Twenty Three Crores One Lakh 

Sixty Eight Thousand Seven Hundred Seventy Nine And 

Paise Thirty Seven Only)] as per the details and break-up of 

prices given in schedule of prices. The Contract price is a firm 

price and the Contractor shall be bound to keep the same firm 

and without escalation on any ground whatsoever until

[...]

(hereinafter referred to as “The Contractor which expression 

shall unless repugnant to the context or meaning thereof 

include all its successors, administrators, executors and 

assigns) and Company having agreed that the Contractor shall 

furnish to Company a bank guarantee for Indian  

Rs.12,09,90,000/- (Rupees twelve Crore Nine lac Ninety 

Thousand Only) to cover the amount of liquidated Damages 

as per clause6.3.2 and 6.3.3 of the Contract. [Suitable clause 

nos. to be indicated by the work center) 

2. We, State Bank of India Industrial Finance Branch, 

Sai Complex, Bharat Nagar, Nagpur (name of the Bank)

[...]

unless repugnant to the context or meaning thereof include all 

its successors, administrators, executors and permitted 

assigns) do hereby guarantee and undertake to pay 

immediately on first demand in writing and any/all  

money(ies) to the extent of Indian Rs.12,09,90,000/- 

(Rupees Twelve Crore Nine Lac Ninety Thousand Only) 

without any demur, reservation, context or protest and/or 

without any reference to the Contractor. Any such demand 

made by Company on the Bank by serving a written notice 

shall be conclusive and binding, without any proof, on the 

bank as regards the amount due and payable, notwithstanding

[...]

393001 (hereinafter referred to as 'Contractor'),which 

expression shall, unless repugnant to the context or meaning 

thereof include all its successors, administrators, executors 

and assigns) and Company having agreed that the Contractor 

shall furnish to Company a bank guarantee for Indian Rs.  

2,66,17,800/- (Rupees Two Crore Sixty Six Lac Seventeen 

Thousand Eight Hundred Only) to cover the amount of 

Liquidated Damages as per clause 6.3.2 and 6.3.3 of the 

Contract. (Suitable clause nos. to be indicated by the work 

center)  

We, PUNJAB NATIONAL BANK, 290 Nashine 

Enclave, Dharampeth Extn, WHC Road, Nagpur (name of

[...]

repugnant to the context or meaning thereof include all its 

successors, administrators, executors and permitted assigns) 

do hereby guarantee and undertake to pay immediately on first 

demand in writing and any/all money(ies) to the extent of 

Indian Rs.2,66,17,800/ - (Rupees Two Crore Sixty Six Lac 

Seventeen Thousand Eight Hundred Only) without any 

demur, reservation, contest or protest and/or without any 

reference to the Contractor. Any such demand made by 

Company on the Bank by serving a written notice shall be 

conclusive and binding, without any proof, on the bank as

[...]

85. The relevant clause, obligating the bank to honour the bank 

guarantee in the said case, originally read thus: 

“Therefore, we, the Bank, hereby affirm that we are 

guarantors and responsible on behalf of the supplier up to a 

total of Rs 16,81,238.50 (Rupees sixteen lakhs eighty-one 

thousand two hundred thirty-eight and paise fifty only) and 

we undertake to pay any sum or sums within the limit of Rs 

16,81,238.50 (Rupees sixteen lakhs eighty-one thousand two 

hundred thirty-eight and paise fifty only) as aforesaid upon 

receipt of written demand from the purchaser and Company 

within the validity of this bank guarantee establishing the 

supplier to be in default for the performance of their warranty 

obligations under the contract.”  

(Emphasis supplied) 

This clause was, later, substituted to read thus:  

“Therefore, we, the Bank, hereby affirm that we are 

guarantors and responsible on behalf of the supplier up to a 

total of Rs 16,81,238.50 (Rupees sixteen lakhs eighty-one 

thousand two hundred thirty-eight and paise fifty only) and 

we undertake to pay any sum or sums within the limit of Rs 

16,81,238.50 (Rupees sixteen lakhs eighty-one thousand two 

hundred thirty-eight and paise fifty only) as aforesaid upon 

receipt of written demand from the Company within the 

validity of this bank guarantee.”  

(Emphasis in original) 

86. The Supreme Court held that this substitution made a material 

difference to the merits of the case of the petitioner before it.